## MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

#### **Resolution 2019-12-10**

### RESOLUTION FOR EMERGENCY APPROPRIATIONS TO BE PROVIDED FOR IN THE 2020 BUDGET REGARDING COAH LITIGATION AND OTHER EXPENDITURES AS PER NJSA 40A:4-48

#### (Under 3% limitation)

WHEREAS, an emergency has arisen with respect to COAH Litigation and Other Expenditures related thereto, and, no adequate provision was made in the 2019 budget for the aforesaid purpose, and NJSA 40A:4-46 provides for the creation on an emergency appropriation for the purpose mentioned above, and

WHEREAS, the total amount of the emergency appropriations created, including the appropriation to be created by this resolution is <u>\$135,000.00</u> and three (3) percent of the total operating appropriations in the budget for 2019 is <u>\$173,264.08</u> and

**WHEREAS**, the foregoing appropriation together with prior appropriations does not exceed three (3) percent of the total operating appropriations (including utility operation appropriations) in the budget for 2019,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, (by not less than 2/3 of all governing body members affirmatively concurring) that in accordance with NJS 40A:4-48:

1. An emergency appropriation is hereby made for the following line items:

- a. General Administration Other Expenses \$24,000.00
- b. Legal Services Other Expenses \$108,800.00
- c. Planning Board Other Expenses \$2,200.00

Total \$135,000

2. That said emergency appropriation shall be provided for in full in the 2020 budget.

3. That two (2) certified copies of this resolution be filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services

MOTION: CAINSECOND: HIGGINSROLL CALL VOTEAYES:CAIN, HIGGINS, DIGIUSEPPE, GABLENAYS:NONEABSTAIN: NONEABSENT: MAGEE

# **CERTIFICATION**

**I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Deputy Municipal Clerk** of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey do hereby certify this Resolution to be a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by the Mansfield Township Committee at their Regular Meeting held on December 18, 2019 at 7:00PM at the Municipal Complex.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk